- Lapse and surrender rates: In the long-term life insurances, the contract is cancelled in case of non-payment of the premium,

while the policyholder is given the option to terminate the contract. The lapse and surrenders percentages are estimated per

group of similar products, taking into account the Company’s experience.

- Expenses: The future estimates reflect the current (at the reporting date) expenses of the Company for the maintenance of the

insurance portfolio and they are readjusted, for every future year, with the estimated price inflation.

The liability adequacy test for the Deposit Administration Funds (DAF) at the end of the current year resulted formation need in

additional reserves of €2,6 mil. (31 December 2021: the additional reserves were €8,8 mil.).

d) Sensitivity analysis

The following table presents the sensitivity of the insurance reserve adequacy to the movement in assumptions used in the

estimation of insurance liabilities for the traditional life insurance portfolio. The impact on the adequacy of insurance liabilities from

changes in assumptions in the traditional life insurance portfolio is zero, due to increased interest rate curves

  Impact on the adequacy of insurance reserves

 Change

31/12/2022 31/12/2021

(amounts in € thousand)

Increase in lapses and surrenders rates 10% - (3.228)

Decrease in lapses and surrenders rates -10% - 3.377

Increase in administrative expenses 10% - 6.294

Decrease in administrative expenses -10% - (6.301)

Decrease in surrenders upon retirement -10% - 8.161

Increase in interest rates 0,5% - (48.948)

Decrease in interest rates -0,5% - 52.058

In addition, the table below presents the sensitivity of the adequacy of reserves to the movements in the assumptions used in the

estimation of insurance liabilities for the DAF portfolio.

Eurolife FFH Life Insurance S.A.

Notes to the Financial Statements

Page   55   31 December 2022 Annual Financial Report

  Impact on the adequacy of  insurance reserves

 Change

31/12/2022 31/12/2021

(amounts in € thousand)

Increase in lapses and surrenders rates

10% 158 (3)

Decrease in lapses and surrenders rates -10% (173) 3

Increase in administrative expenses 10% 1.009 780

Decrease in administrative expenses -10% (225) (780)

Increase in interest rates 0,5% (501) (2.599)

Decrease in interest rates -0,5% 1.307 3.961

e) Guaranteed annuity options

Insurance risk in pension contracts with guaranteed annuity option depends on the number of policyholders who will choose the

pension instead of a lump sum at maturity. This will strongly depend on the investment and financial environment prevailing at the

time of selection.

It is noted that the percentage of total policyholders who received annuity instead of a lump sum at maturity during the current

period is 0,83% (31 December 2021: 0,70%).

The lower the current interest rates of investments compared to the technical rate of guaranteed pensions are, the more likely it is